

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT**

JANEL GRANT,

Plaintiff,

v.

WORLD WRESTLING ENTERTAINMENT, INC.
n/k/a WORLD WRESTLING ENTERTAINMENT,
LLC; VINCENT K. MCMAHON; and JOHN
LAURINAITIS,

Defendants.

Civil Action No.: 3:24-cv-00090
(JAM)

**DEFENDANT WORLD WRESTLING ENTERTAINMENT, LLC'S MEMORANDUM
OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO COMPEL ARBITRATION**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE PARTIES UNAMBIGUOUSLY AGREED TO ARBITRATE	9
II. THE AGREEMENT CLEARLY AND UNMISTAKABLY DELEGATES ARBITRABILITY TO THE ARBITRATOR	10
III. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, THE COURT SHOULD FIND THAT GRANT’S LAWSUIT FALLS SQUARELY WITHIN THE SCOPE OF THE ARBITRATION PROVISION	12
IV. ANY CHALLENGES TO THE VALIDITY OF THE CONTRACT MUST BE DIRECTED TO AND DECIDED BY THE ARBITRATOR	14
V. THE COURT SHOULD STAY ANY REMAINING CLAIMS PENDING ARBITRATION	16
VI. NO FEDERAL STATUTE PREVENTS ARBITRATION.....	16
A. Speak Out Act.....	17
B. Victims of Trafficking and Violence Protection Act of 2000 (“TVPA”).....	17
C. Ending Forced Arbitration of Sexual Assault and Sexual Harassment Act (“EFAA”).....	18
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013).....	16
<i>Aminoff & Co. v. Parcel Pro, Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 987665 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 1, 2022).....	8
<i>Arrigo v. Blue Fish Commodities, Inc.</i> , 408 F. App’x 480 (2d Cir. 2011)	14
<i>Bangkok Crafts Corp. v. Capitolo di San Pietro in Vaticano</i> , 331 F. Supp. 2d 247 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	13
<i>Baricuatro v. Indus. Pers. & Mgmt. Servs.</i> , 927 F. Supp. 2d 348 (E.D. La. 2013).....	17
<i>Barnes v. Festival Fun Parks, LLC</i> , 2023 WL 4209745 (W.D. Pa. June 27, 2023).....	18
<i>Billie v. Coverall N. Am., Inc.</i> , 444 F. Supp. 3d 332 (D. Conn. 2020).....	16
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006).....	14
<i>Castillo v. Altice USA, Inc.</i> , 698 F. Supp. 3d 652 (S.D.N.Y 2023).....	18
<i>Century Indemnity Co. v. Viacom Intern., Inc.</i> , 2003 WL 402792 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 20, 2003).....	13
<i>Cuenca-Vidarte v. Samuel</i> , 2021 WL 5742066 (D. Md. Nov. 30, 2021)	17
<i>D’Antuono v. Service Rd. Corp.</i> , 789 F. Supp. 2d 308 (D. Conn. 2011).....	14
<i>Davis v. Macy’s Retail Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 4516668 (D. Conn. Sept. 19, 2018).....	8, 9
<i>DDK Hotels, LLC v. Williams-Sonoma, Inc.</i> , 6 F.4th 308 (2d Cir. 2021)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985).....	8
<i>Dhue v. O’Reilly</i> , 2018 WL 11222900 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 10, 2018).....	9
<i>Dowe v. Leeds Brown Law, P.C.</i> , 419 F. Supp. 3d 748 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	14
<i>Edwards v. CVS Health Corp.</i> , 714 F. Supp. 3d 239 (S.D.N.Y. 2024).....	19
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp.-Alabama v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000).....	16
<i>Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer & White Sales, Inc.</i> , 586 U.S. 63 (2019).....	9, 10
<i>Holick v. Cellular Sales of New York, LLC</i> , 802 F.3d 391 (2d Cir. 2015).....	9, 12, 13
<i>Ipcon Collections LLC v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 698 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2012).....	9
<i>Johnson v. Everyrealm, Inc.</i> , 657 F. Supp. 3d 535 (S.D.N.Y. 2023).....	19
<i>Katsoris v. WME IMG, LLC</i> , 237 F. Supp. 3d 92 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	15
<i>Loc. Union 97, Int’l Bhd. of Elec. Workers, AFL-CIO v. Niagara Mohawk Power Corp.</i> , 67 F.4th 107 (2d Cir. 2023)	12
<i>Maity v. Tata Consultancy Srvs.</i> , 2021 WL 6135939 (D.N.J. Dec. 29, 2021).....	17
<i>McCrae v. Oak Street Health, Inc.</i> , 2024 WL 4692047 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 4, 2024).....	11
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Bucsek</i> , 919 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2019).....	10
<i>Mitura v. Finco Serv. Inc.</i> , 712 F. Supp. 3d 442 (S.D.N.Y. 2024).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	8
<i>NASDAQ OMX Grp., Inc. v. UBS Sec., LLC</i> , 770 F.3d 1010 (2d Cir. 2014).....	10, 11
<i>Offshore Expl. & Prod., LLC v. Morgan Stanley Priv. Bank, N.A.</i> , 626 F. App’x 303 (2d Cir. 2015)	10
<i>Oldroyd v. Elmira Sav. Bank</i> , 134 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 1998).....	8
<i>Oriental Republic of Uruguay v. Chem. Overseas Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 164967 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 24, 2006)	12
<i>Reale v. Match Grp., LLC</i> , 2022 WL 4115660 (D. Conn. Sept. 9, 2022)	9, 11
<i>Rent-A-Center, West, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010).....	14, 15
<i>Ron v. Ron</i> , 836 F. App’x 192 (5th Cir. 2020)	12
<i>S.E.C. v. Collector’s Coffee Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 1539225 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 19, 2021).....	13
<i>Schnabel v. Trilegiant Corp.</i> , 697 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2012).....	8
<i>Simon J. Burchett Photography, Inc. v. Maersk Line Ltd.</i> , 2020 WL 8261580 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 30, 2020)	10, 12
<i>Simon J. Burchett Photography, Inc. v. Maersk Line Ltd.</i> , 2021 WL 1040472 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 18, 2021)	10, 12
<i>Syngenta Crop Prot., LLC v. Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 2018 WL 1587601 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2018)	13
<i>Watson v. USA Today Sports Media Grp.</i> , 2018 WL 2316634 (S.D.N.Y. May 8, 2018)	12
<i>Zendon v. Grandison Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 6427636 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 7, 2018)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Statutes	
9 U.S.C. § 2.....	7
9 U.S.C. § 4.....	7
18 U.S.C. § 1589 <i>et seq.</i>	16
42 U.S.C. § 19401 <i>et seq.</i>	16
Rules	
AAA Commercial Rule R-7.....	11
AAA Employment Rule 6.....	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	1
